MADHYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BHOPAL

Sub: Designation of State Agency in accordance with the provision under Regulation ABBA Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Cogeneration and Generation of Electricity from Renewable Sources of Energy), (Revision-II), Regulations, 2021

<u>Order</u>

(Date of Order 21st December' 2021)

Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Cogeneration and Generation of Electricity from Renewable Sources of Energy), (Revision-II), Regulations, 2021, have been notified in the Gazette of Madhya Pradesh on 12th November' 2021.

- 2. As per provision under Regulation 14.1 of the aforesaid Regulations, the Commission has to designate a State Agency which is defined in Regulation 2(xxiii) of aforesaid Regulations. The functions of such State Agency are provided in Regulation 14 of aforesaid Regulations, 2021. In accordance to Regulation 14 of the aforesaid Regulations, Madhya Pradesh Urja Vikas Nigam Ltd. is hereby designated as the State Agency by the Commission to perform functions providedunder theaforesaid Regulations.
- 3. The Commission hereby authorises the State Agency for collection of information related to RPO compliance from various sources such as Renewable Energy Generating Companies, Obligated Entities, SLDC, etc. For discharging the aforesaid function the State Agency shall devise appropriate protocol and procedure.
- 4. The summary statement of Renewable Energy procurement and RPO compliance by each Obligated Entity shall be published by the State Agency on a cumulative basis every quarter during a financial year on its website.
- 5. The State Agency shall submit to the Commission quarterly and annual status of compliance of RPO by Obligated Entities in the format annexed as Annexure-1 of this order within a month from end of the quarter. The first report for the quarter ending March' 2022 along with annual status of RPO compliance for FY 2021-22 shall be submitted by State Agency to the Commission by the 30th April' 2022.

Ordered as above.

(Mukul Dhariwal) Member (S.P.S. Parihar) Chairman

Certified to be True Copy

MM

Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission, Bhopai